
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South)
Tuesday, 15th May, 2018 at 2.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman)
Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman)
John Blackall
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
David Coldwell
Ray Dawe
Brian Donnelly
David Jenkins
Nigel Jupp
Liz Kitchen

Gordon Lindsay
Tim Lloyd
Paul Marshall
Mike Morgan
Kate Rowbottom
Jim Sanson
Ben Staines
Claire Vickers
Michael Willett

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence

2. Minutes 7 - 12

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2018

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:
5. Appeals 13 - 14

Public Document Pack



Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/18/0111 - Chilton, West Chiltington Road, Pulborough 15 - 30

Ward: Chanctonbury
Applicant: Mr Anthony Hanks

7. DC/18/0371 - Longbury Hill House, Veras Walk, Storrington 31 - 48

Ward: Chantry
Applicant: Mr Tim Drake

8. DC/17/2625 - Lloyds Bank TSB Limited, 37 High Street, Steyning 49 - 60

Ward: Steyning
Applicant: Mr Cameron Robertson-Aitken

9. DC/17/2626 - Lloyds Bank TSB Limited, 37 High Street, Steyning 61 - 68

Ward: Steyning
Applicant: Mr Cameron Robertson-Aitken

10. DC/17/2620 - Land to the rear of Lloyds Bank TSB Limited, 
37 High Street, Steyning

69 
[...]
not in support during debate

                              Vote on original recommendation Member to move  Member to move
alternative motion alternative motion

    to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give  
    planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further             

Majority in favour? Majority against? information required)
Original recommendation Original recommendation
carried – REFUSED not carried – THIS IS NOT AN

APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION             Another Member Another member
seconds seconds

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid Vote on alternative
vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL  motion to DEFER
motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*

Majority in favour? Majority against? Majority in favour? Majority against?
Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried
- APPROVED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL - DEFERRED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL

RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

P
age 6



1

Planning Committee (South)
17 APRIL 2018

Present: Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman), Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, Ray Dawe, 
Brian Donnelly, David Jenkins, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, 
Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, Paul Marshall, Mike Morgan, 
Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, Ben Staines, Claire Vickers and 
Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: David Coldwell

PCS/79  MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 20 March were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/80  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

PCS/81  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/82  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/83  DC/17/2352 - CEDAR LEAS, HENFIELD ROAD, COWFOLD

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of eight dwellings comprising two 2-bedroom semi-detached, and 
four 4-bedroom and two 3-bedroom detached houses.  Each dwelling would be 
allocated between two and three parking spaces.  The existing access would be 
extended along the south-east boundary of the site.

The application site was located in the built up area of Cowfold and was part of 
the substantial garden attached to the dwelling Cedar Leas.  There were 
residential and commercial properties to the north and east, and open 
countryside to the south and west. Two Grade II listed buildings were adjacent 
to the south east of the site.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (South)
17 April 2018

2

responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council had raised a number of concerns regarding the application.  
Twenty-four letters, from eight households, objecting to the proposal had been 
received. A further two letters of objection raising concerns regarding sewage 
disposal, flood risk and the width of the access had been received since 
publication of the report. Three members of the public spoke in objection to the 
application and a representative of the Parish Council also spoke in objection to 
it.  The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; design and appearance; landscape, trees and ecology; heritage 
impacts; its impact on neighbouring amenity; and parking and traffic.  It was 
noted that a commuted sum would be secured by legal agreement to 
compensate for the lack of affordable housing.

Members noted concerns regarding access onto the A281in the context of the 
Highway Authority’s comments and acknowledged that there were no highway 
grounds for refusal.  There was some concern regarding the impact of the 
proposal on air quality, given the proximity to the Cowfold Air Quality 
Management Area, and it was noted that electric car charging points would be 
provided for each dwelling.

Members discussed the impact of the scheme on the risk of flooding and in 
response to concerns it was agreed that Condition 6 would be amended to 
ensure that measures proposed to mitigate the problem would be more 
explicitly detailed to show how run-off rates would be the same or improved 
compared to existing run-off rates, to be agreed in consultation with the Local 
Members.  

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2352 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, with pre-commencement Condition 6 
amended to read:  

No development shall commence until a drainage strategy 
detailing the proposed means of foul and surface water disposal, 
and detailing that run-off rates will be the same or an improvement 
on existing run-off rates, has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with Local 
Members.  The development shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved scheme.

PCS/84  DC/18/0018 - GARAGE BLOCK, ROWAN DRIVE, BILLINGSHURST

Item withdrawn from the agenda.

Page 8



Planning Committee (South)
17 April 2018

3

3

PCS/85  SDNP/17/05626/FUL - GERSTON FARM, GREYFRIARS LANE, 
STORRINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the stationing of four eco-pods in the southern section of the site, along with a 
three metre high toilet/shower block. A parking area for six cars for the campsite 
was also proposed. Each pod and the shower block would be connected to the 
carpark by a woodchip path.  Landscaping included additional native hedges on 
the north and west boundaries. 

The application site was a paddock located in the South Downs National Park 
outside the build-up area of Storrington, west of Greyfriars Lane.  There was 
open countryside to the south, east and west, and two residential properties 
and Gerston Business Park to the north. The application site was to the south 
and west of the curtilage of one of the two residential properties, Gerston 
Cottage. The South Downs Way was some distance to the south. 

Details of relevant government and council policies, as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee. The responses from statutory internal and 
external consultees, as contained within the report, were considered by the 
Committee.

Members were advised that since refusal of an application for two holiday 
cottages to the north side of Gerston Farm Bungalow in 2014 
(SDNP/14/03409/FUL) both Horsham District Council and the South Downs 
National Park had published new visitor accommodation studies which 
identified a need for additional visitor accommodation, including camping 
facilities such as camping-pods, for those visiting the SDNP. There were also 
significant differences between the refused proposal and the current 
application.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Thirteen letters, from eleven 
households, objecting to the proposal had been received. Since publication of 
the report an additional letter of objection had been received, which referred to 
2014 refused application. Six letters of support had also been received.  Three 
members of the public spoke in objection to the application and a representative 
of the Parish Council also spoke in objection to it.  The applicant addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; landscape character of the site and surrounding area; ecology; its 
impact on the amenity of occupiers of adjoining land and properties; and 
parking and traffic conditions.

Members concluded that the proposal would support the rural economy and 
tourism.  It was noted that the pods were not permanent structures and could 

Page 9



Planning Committee (South)
17 April 2018

4

be removed should the business fail, and it was considered that impact on 
neighbouring amenity could be controlled through conditions.

In response to concerns that the amenities of adjacent residents could be 
compromised if the existing access through the business park to the north was 
used by campers, it was agreed that an additional condition to restrict use of the 
northern access would be added.

Members requested that in addition to Condition 6 requiring the submission of a 
landscaping scheme, an Informative should be submitted to the applicant 
encouraging additional measures to improve the ecological interest of the site, 
with suggested measures including further native planting, a wild flower 
meadow, a pond, and bird and bat boxes. 

RESOLVED

That planning  application SDNP/17/05626/FUL be granted subject 
to the conditions as reported, with an additional condition to ensure 
that all access (other than access required by maintenance vehicles) 
to the camping pods by occupiers and visitors to the site shall at all 
times be via the proposed southern access only. 

PCS/86  DC/17/0861 - BUS TURNING CIRCLE, OLD MILL DRIVE, STORRINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission to 
reconfigure the bus turning circle on Old Mill Drive.  The proposal would enable 
works for future development of the Storrington Mill Road Diamond site.   

The applicant had submitted an appeal to the Planning Inspector on the 
grounds of non-determination and, in order to enable the Local Planning 
Authority to provide a recommendation to the Planning Inspectorate, the 
Committee was asked how the application would have been determined, 
including conditions, had the appeal not been lodged.

The application site was located in the built-up area of Storrington, immediately 
north of the High Street. It was surrounded by a mix of residential and 
commercial premises, with an area of trees and grassland to the west.  There 
was an access to a car park to the east, and a number of trees positioned within 
the turning circle itself. The Storrington Conservation Area was opposite Old 
Mill Drive to the west, and beyond the adjacent car park to the east.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. 

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee. Stagecoach South, one of 
three bus companies included in the consultation, had raised some concerns 

Page 10



Planning Committee (South)
17 April 2018

5

5

regarding visibility.  The proposal had been amended in response to these 
concerns and the bus company had not commented on the amended plans.  

The Parish Council strongly objected to the application.  Forty-two letters of 
objection, from 21 households, had been received.  A representative of the 
Parish Council spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; the character of the site and visual amenities of the street scene; 
amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties; and parking and traffic 
conditions.

Members discussed the proposed reconfiguration in the context of the 
Storrington Old Mill Drive Diamond Planning Brief Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD), which formed part of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework, and considered that a compreh
[...]
boundary 
treatments associated with that dwelling (or use) have been implemented as approved.  The 
boundary treatments shall thereafter be maintained in accordance with the approved details.

Reason:  In the interests of visual and residential amenity in accordance with Policy 33 of 
the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015)

13 Pre-occupation Condition: Prior to the first occupation of the dwelling, the necessary 
infrastructure to enable connection to high-speed broadband internet (defined as having 
speeds greater than 24 megabits per second) shall be provided.

Reason:  To ensure a sustainable development that meets the needs of future occupiers in 
accordance with Policy 37 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

14 Post Occupation Condition:  Prior to first occupation of  any dwelling, the existing 
building(s) indicated on plan 17269/P002 shall cease to be used for any purpose whatsoever 
and within a period of three months thereafter such existing building(s) shall be demolished 
(including the removal of foundations) all materials arising from such demolition removed 
from the site and the site of the demolished building restored in accordance with details of 
landscaping which have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.

Reason:  The retention of existing buildings together with the new buildings would result in 
the proliferation of buildings on the site, detracting from the character of the area which would 
be contrary to Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

15 Regulatory Condition:  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (and/or any Order revoking and/or 
re-enacting that Order no development falling within Classes B and C of Part 1 of Schedule 
2 of the order shall be erected on Plots 3, 4 & 5 of the development hereby permitted without 
express planning consent from the Local Planning Authorit
[...]
on is granted, a CIL Liability Notice will be issued 
thereafter.  CIL payments are payable on commencement of development.

7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 That the application be permitted, subject to the following conditions and subject to 
consideration of any representations received up the close of the consultation period on 15 
May 2018:

Conditions:

1 List of approved Plans

2 Standard Time Condition: The development hereby permitted shall be begun 
before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

3 Pre-Commencement Condition: Notwithstanding the floor levels detailed on the 
approved plans, no development shall commence until precise details of the existing 
and proposed finished floor levels of the development in relation to nearby datum 
points adjoining the application site have been submitted to and approved by the

Page 39



Local Planning Authority in writing. The development shall be completed in 
accordance with the approved details.

Reason: As this matter is fundamental to control the development in detail in the 
interests of amenity and visual impact and in accordance with Policy 33 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

4 Pre-Commencement Condition: No development shall commence, including 
demolition pursuant to the permission granted, ground clearance, or bringing 
equipment, machinery or materials onto the site, until the following preliminaries have 
been completed in the sequence set out below:

- All trees on the site shown for retention on approved drawing number 
TPP/LHH/133/18 received on 13.04.2018, as well as those off-site whose root 
protection areas ingress into the site, shall be fully protected by tree protective fencing 
affixed to the ground in full accordance with section 6 of BS 5837 'Trees in Relation 
to Design, Demolition and Construction - Recommendations' (2012).
- Once installed, the fencing shall be maintained
[...]
and to the rear of Lloyds Bank TSB Limited, 37 High Street, Steyning
	A05 DC-17-2620

	11 DC/17/2621 - Land to the Rear of Lloyds Bank TSB Limited, 37 High Street, Steyning
	A06 DC-17-2621




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (South)
15 MAY 2018

Present: Councillors: Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), John Blackall, 
Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, David Coldwell, Brian Donnelly, 
David Jenkins, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, Tim Lloyd, Paul Marshall, 
Mike Morgan, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, Ben Staines and 
Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Brian O'Connell, Ray Dawe, Gordon Lindsay and 
Claire Vickers

PCS/87  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 April were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman.

PCS/88  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

PCS/89  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/90  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/91  DC/18/0111 - CHILTON, WEST CHILTINGTON ROAD, PULBOROUGH

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
demolition of a bungalow and the erection of five dwellings, comprising three 3-
bedroom bungalows and two 5-bedroom houses, with associated garaging and 
parking.  

The application site was located on the north side of West Chiltington Road, 
within the built-up area of West Chiltington Common, and comprised a 
generous triangular plot with various outbuildings, and the bungalow in the 
southern corner of the site.  There were dwellings south and east of the site and 
the northern boundary, defined by a stream, formed the edge of the built-up 
area boundary.   

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 



Planning Committee (South)
15 May 2018

2

responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.  Members were advised that an 
additional condition was recommended to require details to be submitted and 
agreed of all trees and hedgerows to be retained including their protection 
measures during works prior to works commencing.  The Arboricultural Officer 
had advised that retained trees were outside prime amenity areas and therefore 
should not come under pressure to be removed in the future.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Ten letters of objection, one of 
support and one of comment had been received. One member of the public 
spoke in objection to the application. The applicant’s agent addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal. A representative of the Parish Council 
spoke in objection to the proposal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; affordable housing; visual impact and appearance; impact on 
trees; its impact on the amenity of residents; highways and parking; and 
drainage and flooding. It was noted that a flood risk assessment had been 
carried out which suitably demonstrated that flood risk could be mitigated.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0111 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, with an additional condition requiring that: 

‘No development shall commence, including demolition pursuant 
to the permission granted, ground clearance, or bringing 
equipment, machinery or materials onto the site, until an 
Arboricultural Method Statement has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
Statement shall detail the trees and hedgerows to be retained, and 
the measures to be implemented to protect all trees and 
hedgerows within and adjacent to the site during demolition and 
construction works. The development shall be implemented strictly 
in accordance with agreed details.’ 

PCS/92  DC/18/0371 - LONGBURY HILL HOUSE, VERAS WALK, STORRINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a two storey 4-bedroom dwelling with a ridge height of 
approximately seven metres to the south of Longbury Hill House.  Parking 
areas for both the existing dwelling and new dwelling were also proposed.

The application site was located outside the built-up area of Storrington, with its 
southern boundary adjacent to the built-up area boundary, and comprised part 
of the curtilage of Longbury Hill House.  The site was well screened with 
vegetation.  The host dwelling was at a higher ground level than neighbouring 



Planning Committee (South)
15 May 2018

3

3

properties, which were a mix of single and two storey dwellings.  Access up to 
the site was off Veras Walk 140 metres to the south. 

Details of relevant government and council policies, as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee.   Details of application DC/16/1908, and 
the reason that it was dismissed at appeal, were noted by the Committee.

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.  Members were advised 
that an additional condition, requiring details of all boundaries to be submitted 
and agreed prior to occupation of the new dwelling, was recommended. 

The Parish Council objected to the application. Twenty-three letters of 
objection, from 18 households, had been received.  One member of the public 
spoke in objection to the application. The applicant’s agent addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal.  A representative of the Parish Council 
also spoke in objection to the proposal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development and the DC/16/1908 appeal decision; design and appearance; the 
amenity of neighbouring properties and occupiers of land; landscape, trees and 
ecology; and highways.

Members discussed the differences between the current application and 
DC/16/1908 in the context of local planning policy and the appeal inspector’s 
report.  It was agreed that Permitted Development Rights for outbuildings 
should be removed to ensure that the spacious character of the site is retained.  
After careful consideration Members concluded that the proposal was 
acceptable.   

RESOLVED

(i) That planning application DC/18/0371 be determined by the 
Head of Development with a view to approval in consultation 
with the Local Members, subject to the consideration of any 
consultation responses received by the end of the consultation 
period on 15 May 2018.  

(ii) During determination of the application two additional conditions 
be added requiring that:  

(a) ‘Prior to the first occupation of the dwelling hereby 
permitted, details of all boundary walls and/or fences shall 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The dwelling shall not be 
occupied until the approved boundary treatments have 
been fully implemented.  The boundary treatments shall 
thereafter be maintained in accordance with the approved 
details.’



Planning Committee (South)
15 May 2018

4

(b) ‘Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
Order 2015 (and/or any Order revoking and/or re-enacting 
that Order) no development falling within Class E of Part 1 
of Schedule 2 of the Order shall be erected, constructed or 
placed within the curtilage of the new dwelling hereby 
permitted without express planning consent from the Local 
Planning Authority first being obtained.’ 

PCS/93  DC/17/2625 - LLOYDS BANK TSB LIMITED, 37 HIGH STREET, STEYNING

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the conversion of the former bank into four flats and one ground floor retail unit.  
Internal alterations and two single storey rear extensions, which would form part 
of the two ground floor flats, were proposed.  

The application site was located in the centre of Steyning and was a Grade II 
Listed Building comprising the bank and a 4-bedroom first floor flat, surrounded 
by a mix of retail, commercial and residential buildings.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Local Member stated that he had asked for the four applications relating to 
37 High Street, Steyning to come to Committee in March 2018 before 
successful negotiations with the applicant to secure the provision of an 
affordable housing contribution. He had not requested the applications be 
brought to this meeting, as stated in the report, but understood that his fellow 
Local Member would have asked it to be brought to Committee. The Vice-
Chairman of the Committee had raised a number of concerns. The Parish 
Council objected to the application.  One letter of objection had been received. 
One member of the public spoke in objection to the application and the 
applicant’s planning consultant addressed the Committee in support of the 
proposal. A representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the 
application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; design and appearance; heritage impacts; residential amenity; 
highways; and affordable housing contribution.  In response to concerns it was 
agreed that a condition requiring a Construction Management Plan could be 
added.

Whilst Members did not object to the development of the site in principle, they 
expressed concern at the lack of parking provision for the additional residential 



Planning Committee (South)
15 May 2018

5

5

units and retail unit in the town centre area where options for on-street parking 
were already restricted.  
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2625 be deferred to allow for 
discussion with the applicant to secure amendments to the proposal 
to provide for a proportionate level of on-site parking for occupiers of 
the development in consultation with Local Members.   

PCS/94  DC/17/2626 - LLOYDS BANK TSB LIMITED, 37 HIGH STREET, STEYNING

The Head of Development reported that this application sought listed building 
consent for the conversion of the former bank into four flats and one ground 
floor retail unit.  Internal alterations and two single storey rear extensions, which 
would form part of the two ground floor flats, were proposed.  

The application site was located in the centre of Steyning and was a Grade II 
Listed Building comprising the bank and a 4-bedroom first floor flat, surrounded 
by a mix of retail, commercial and residential buildings.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
consultation response from the Council’s Conservation Officer, as contained 
within the report, was considered by the Committee.

The Vice-Chairman of the Committee had raised a number of concerns. The 
Parish Council objected to the application.  Two letters of objection had been 
received. One member of the public spoke in objection to the application and a 
representative of the Parish Council also spoke in objection to the application.

Members concluded that the application should be deferred because of the 
potential impact of the deferral of DC/17/2625 and subsequent amendments to 
that application and the impact this could have on this Listed Building Consent 
application.  

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2626 be deferred, as a 
consequence of the deferral of associated application DC/17/2625, to 
consider the impacts of any amendments made to DC/17/2625 on 
the Listed Building.



Planning Committee (South)
15 May 2018

6

PCS/95  DC/17/2620 - LAND TO THE REAR OF LLOYDS BANK TSB LIMITED, 37 
HIGH STREET, STEYNING

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of two 3-bedroom dwellings and the conversion of a barn to the 
south-west of the site into one 1-bedroom dwelling.  Three on-site parking 
spaces were proposed.

The two dwellings would be adjacent to the northern boundary with their own 
amenity space and include timber cladding, facing brick and render, and full 
height glazing to the south, east and west elevations, with high level windows 
on the northern elevation. 

The application site was located in the centre of Steyning and comprised the 
rear yard of the Grade II Listed Building which was the subject of applications 
DC/17/2625 and DC/17/2626, and a timber frame and flint barn that was 
adjacent to Charlton Street and south of Carters Barn, the neighbouring 
property.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Local Member stated that he had asked for the four applications relating to 
37 High Street, Steyning to come to Committee in March 2018 before 
successful negotiations with the applicant to secure the provision of an 
affordable housing contribution. He had not requested the applications be 
brought to this meeting, as stated in the report, but understood that his fellow 
Local Member would have asked it to be brought to Committee. 

The Vice-Chairman of the Committee had raised a number of concerns. The 
Parish Council objected to the application.  One letter of objection had been 
received. One member of the public spoke in objection to the application and 
the applicant’s planning consultant addressed the Committee in support of the 
proposal. A representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the 
application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; design and appearance; heritage impacts; residential amenity; 
highways; and affordable housing contribution. 

Members discussed concerns regarding: the design of the new dwellings, which 
Members considered did not relate sympathetically to the surrounding 
conservation area; the scale and mass of the dwellings in relation to the 
application site and wider area; and the lack of sufficient parking provision and 
its impact on the nearby public highway.



Planning Committee (South)
15 May 2018

7

7

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2620 be refused for the following 
reasons:

(i) The proposed new-build dwellings, by reason of their 
unsympathetic siting, scale, form, design and use of materials, 
represents an overdevelopment of the site and a form of 
development that would harm the special character and 
distinctiveness of the surrounding built heritage of the Steyning 
Conservation Area and adjacent listed buildings, contrary to 
Policies 33 and 34 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework.

(ii) The proposed development, by reason of the absence of 
sufficient parking both onsite and in the surrounding area, 
would fail to provide for adequate and suitably located parking 
to cater for the demand generated by the development thereby 
resulting in increased potential for anti-social parking in the 
area, contrary to Policy 41 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework. 

PCS/96  DC/17/2621 - LAND TO THE REAR OF LLOYDS BANK TSB LIMITED, 37 
HIGH STREET, STEYNING

The Head of Development reported that this application sought listed building 
consent for the conversion of a barn into one 1-bedroom dwelling, together with 
associated internal works.

The application site was located in the centre of Steyning and comprised a 
timber frame and flint barn in the south-west part of the rear yard of the Grade II 
Listed Building which was the subject of applications DC/17/2625 and 
DC/17/2626.  The barn was adjacent to Charlton Street and south of Carters 
Barn, the neighbouring property.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Vice-Chairman of the Committee had raised a number of concerns. The 
Parish Council objected to the application.  These objections related in the main 
to the development of two houses in the rear yard under the accompanying 
application DC/17/2620.  Three letters of objection from two households had 
been received. 



Planning Committee (South)
15 May 2018

8

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment and considered the 
impact of the proposal on the special character and appearance of the Listed 
Building and concluded that the proposal was acceptable.
 

RESOLVED

That listed building consent DC/17/2621 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

The meeting closed at 5.10 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


